[ Solid Waste Management Department

2725 Judge Fran Jami W
fdreva rd " Buicing A, Room 118

Viera, Florida 32940

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

March 24, 2020

Aaron Watkins, Director

Central District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803

RE: Warning Letter for Offsite Odor Detection
Sarno Road Landfill, SW Facility ID #16255

Dear Mr. Watkins;

This letter serves as a response to the March 17, 2020 Warning Letter concerning the detection of offsite
odors by FDEP inspectors on March 4, 5, and 12, 2020 during the investigation of citizen complaints
regarding the Florida Recyclers facility. These odors were attributed by the FDEP inspectors to the Sarno
Road Transfer Station operations. The information that follows will detail the findings of the FDEP
inspectors, investigation by Solid Waste Management Department (SWMD) personnel, and the
corrective actions taken as a result.

On March 4 and 5, 2020 FDEP inspectors detected offsite odors attributed to the Sarno Road Transfer
Station at approximately 10:30 AM and 8:30 AM respectively while on Sarno Road, which is located
north of the transfer station. According to the weather data from the station located at the Melbourne
International Airport, approximately two miles from the Sarno Road Transfer Station, winds at the times
of detection were coming from the south. As such, the inspectors were located downwind of transfer
station operations at the time of detection. On March 12, 2020 FDEP inspectors detected offsite odors
attributed to the Sarno Road Transfer Station at approximately 11:00 AM while on New York Avenue.
However, data from the Melbourne International Airport weather station indicates that winds were
either variable up to 5 mph or calm during that time period. Since the cul de sac on the west end of
New York Avenue is located %-mile southeast of the transfer station, SWMD doubts that the inspectors
could have been detecting odors attributed with transfer station operations. Weather data from the
Melbourne International Airport weather station is included as Attachment A.

Phone (321) 633-2042 e Fax(321) 633-2038
Website: www.brevardfl.gov/SolidWaste



On March 13, 2020 SWMD was informed by FDEP that offsite odors had been detected and attributed
to Sarno Road Transfer station operations, and that a Warning Letter was forthcoming. Upon receipt
of that information, the Supervisors at the Sarno Road Transfer Station were contacted and asked to
evaluate the odor control misting system utilized at the transfer station. The Supervisors determined
that two of the four sectors of the misting system were not operable, including the sector that mists the
outside of the transfer station. The Supervisors immediately opened a Work Order and contacted
SWMD Facilities Maintenance. Maintenance technicians initiated repairs on March 13, 2020. Repairs
were completed on March 18, 2020. The Work Order is included as Attachment B.

The odor control misting system is being operated at all times during transfer station operating hours
(7:30 AM through 5:30 PM, Monday through Saturday). Facilities Maintenance has ordered additional
drums of odor control formula and are in the process of upgrading the system misting nozzles. The
Supervisors at the Sarno Road Transfer Station have been instructed to inspect the odor control misting
system on a weekly basis. If any sectors appear to not be operating, especially the outside sector, they
are to run through a troubleshooting determination and inform SWMD Facilities Maintenance
accordingly as quickly as possible. Photos of the odor control misting system in operation are included
as Attachment C.

The Brevard County Solid Waste Management Department strives to maintain environmental
compliance and remain a good neighbor to the other businesses, industries, and residences in the area
surrounding the Sarno Road Transfer Station. We hope that our quick reaction and corrective measures
are to the satisfaction of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Please let us know if
there is anything you may require from us.

Thank you,

A ;

Thomas J. Mulligan, P.E.
Assistant Department Director

Cc: Euripides Rodriguez, Mary Powers, David Smicherko

Phone (321) 633-2042 e Fax(321) 633-2038
Website: www.brevardfl.gov/SolidWaste
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MELBOURNE WEATHER DATA
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* Melbourne, FL (32901) (weather/us/fl/melbourne/28.06,-80.62)

28.06 °N, 80.62 °W

Melbourne, FL Weather History % #

85° ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT STATION (/WEATHER/US/FL
[MELBOURNE/KMLB?CM_VEN=LOCALWX PWSDASH) | CHANGE

HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)

o TODAY (/WEATHER/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HOURLY (/HOURLY/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o 10-DAY (/FORECAST/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o CALENDAR (/CALENDAR/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)
o WUNDERMAP (/WUNDERMAP?LAT=28.06&LON=-80.62)

Monthly

Daily (/history)Weekly (/history  (/history
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Temperature (°F)

14
12
10

o N b O

Precipitation (in)

12AM 3AM 6AM

Summary

Temperature (° F)

High Temp

Low Temp

Day Average Temp

Precipitation (Inches)

Precipitation (past 24 hours from 05:53:00)

Dew Point (° F)

9AM

Actual

86

64

72.48

Actual

0.00

Actual

12PM

Wind Speed
3PM

Historic Avg.
75
54
65
Historic Avg.
0.10

Historic Avg.

Gust (mph)

Record a

88

31

Record a

Record a
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Temperature (° F)
Dew Point

High

Low

Average

Wind (MPH)

Max Wind Speed
Visibility

Sea Level Pressure (Hg)
Sea Level Pressure
Astronomy

Actual Time

Civil Twilight

Nautical Twilight
Astronomical Twilight

Moon: waxing gibbous

Daily Observations

Time Temperature
1:53 AM 67 °F
2:53 AM 65 °F
3:53 AM 64 °F
4:53 AM 64 °F
5:53 AM 64 °F
6:53 AM 66 °F

Dew Point

63 °F

63 °F

63 °F

63 °F

64 °F

65 °F

Humidity

87 %

93 %

96 %

96 %

100 %

96 %

https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Actual

66.67

70

63

66.67

Actual

14

10

Actual

30

Day Length

11h 41m

Wind

SSw

Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Rise Set -
6:45 AM 6:26 PM
6:21 AM 6:49 PM
5:54 AM 7:16 PM
5:27 AM 7:44 PM
211 PM 3:32 AM
Wind Speed Wind Gust Pressure
7 mph 0 mph 29.99 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.98 in
5 mph 0 mph 29.97 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.97 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.98 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.97 in
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Melbourne, FL Weather History | Weather Underground https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Time Temperature Dew Point Humidity Wind Wind Speed Wind Gust Pressure
7:03 AM 66 °F 65 °F 96 % S 6 mph 0 mph 29.97 in
7:26 AM 67 °F 67 °F 100 % SSw 3 mph 0 mph 29.99in
7:30 AM 67 °F 67 °F 100 % S 5 mph 0 mph 29.99in
7:53 AM 67 °F 67 °F 100 % SSE 6 mph 0 mph 29.98in
8:33 AM 67 °F 67 °F 100 % S 6 mph 0 mph 29.99in
8:46 AM 68 °F 68 °F 100 % S 10 mph 0 mph 29.98in
8:50 AM 68 °F 68 °F 100 % S 10 mph 0 mph 29.98in
8:53 AM 68 °F 68 °F 100 % S 10 mph 0 mph 29.98in
9:16 AM 69 °F 69 °F 100 % SSwW 9 mph 0 mph 29.99in
9:41 AM 69 °F 69 °F 100 % SSw 12 mph 0 mph 29.99in
9:53 AM 70 °F 69 °F 97 % SSwW 12 mph 0 mph 29.99in
10:00 AM 71°F 69 °F 93 % S 12 mph 0 mph 29.99in
10:53 AM 75 °F 68 °F 79 % S 12 mph 0 mph 30.00in
11:53 AM 78 °F 69 °F 74 % S 12 mph 0 mph 29.99in
12:53 PM 82 °F 67 °F 60 % SSw 14 mph 0 mph 29.96 in
1:53 PM 84 °F 67 °F 56 % S 14 mph 0 mph 29.93in
2:53 PM 86 °F 65 °F 49 % S 13 mph 0 mph 29.90in
3:53 PM 85 °F 65 °F 51 % S 13 mph 0 mph 29.90in
4:53 PM 86 °F 66 °F 51 % SSw 12 mph 0 mph 29.90in
5:53 PM 81 °F 70 °F 69 % E 10 mph 0 mph 29.90in
6:53 PM 79 °F 70 °F 74 % ESE 6 mph 0 mph 29.90in
7:53 PM 78 °F 70 °F 76 % ESE 5 mph 0 mph 29.91in
8:53 PM 75 °F 70 °F 84 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 29.94in
9:53 PM 75 °F 66 °F 73 % SSw 6 mph 0 mph 29.95in
10:53 PM 75 °F 64 °F 69 % w 6 mph 0 mph 29.97in
11:53 PM 74 °F 64 °F 71 % S 6 mph 0 mph 29.99in
12:53 AM 72 °F 65 °F 78 % S 6 mph 0 mph 29.99in

‘channel-wunderground&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=thumbnails-b:History Thumbnails:)
channel-wunderground&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=thumbnails-b:History Thumbnails:)
You May Like

(https://www.bankrate.com/landing/savings/rates/?utm_campaign=tba_savmf_advbatt_p-na_des_wl_aa_allcset2myfin100&
utm_source=taboola&utm_medium=native&utm_site=theweatherchannel-wunderground&
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Recent Cities
* Melbourne, FL (32901) (weather/us/fl/melbourne/28.06,-80.62)

28.06 °N, 80.62 °W

Melbourne, FL Weather History % #

85° ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT STATION (/WEATHER/US/FL
[MELBOURNE/KMLB?CM_VEN=LOCALWX PWSDASH) | CHANGE

HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)

o TODAY (/WEATHER/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HOURLY (/HOURLY/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o 10-DAY (/FORECAST/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o CALENDAR (/CALENDAR/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)
o WUNDERMAP (/WUNDERMAP?LAT=28.06&LON=-80.62)

Monthly

Daily (/history)Weekly (/history  (/history

/daily/us/fl /weekly/us/fl  /monthly/us/fl
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Temperature (°F)

25
20
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12AM 3AM 6AM

Summary

Temperature (° F)

High Temp

Low Temp

Day Average Temp

Precipitation (Inches)

Precipitation (past 24 hours from 05:53:00)

Dew Point (° F)

9AM

12PM

Actual

89

69

77

Actual

0.00

Actual

Wind Speed
3PM

Historic Avg.
75
54
65
Historic Avg.
0.10

Historic Avg.

Precipitation (in)

Gust (mph)

Record a

88

35

Record a

Record a
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Temperature (° F)
Dew Point

High

Low

Average

Wind (MPH)

Max Wind Speed
Visibility

Sea Level Pressure (Hg)
Sea Level Pressure
Astronomy

Actual Time

Civil Twilight

Nautical Twilight
Astronomical Twilight

Moon: waxing gibbous

Time Temperature
1:53 AM 71°F
2:53 AM 69 °F
3:53 AM 69 °F
4:53 AM 69 °F
5:53 AM 69 °F
6:31 AM 69 °F

Dew Point

66 °F

67 °F

68 °F

68 °F

69 °F

69 °F

https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Daily Observations

Actual
69.83
73
66
69.83
Actual
20
10
Actual
30.02
Day Length
11h 42m
Humidity Wind
84 % S
93 % S
96 % S
96 % SSW
100 % S
100 % S

Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Rise Set -
6:43 AM 6:26 PM
6:20 AM 6:50 PM
5:53 AM 717 PM
5:26 AM 7:44 PM
3:09 PM 4:29 AM
Wind Speed Wind Gust Pressure
6 mph 0 mph 29.99 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.98 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.96 in
6 mph 0 mph 29.95in
7 mph 0 mph 29.95in
8 mph 0 mph 29.94 in
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Time

6:38 AM

6:53 AM

7:44 AM

7:53 AM

8:20 AM

8:37 AM

8:53 AM

9:53 AM

10:19 AM

10:53 AM

11:06 AM

11:16 AM

11:29 AM

11:53 AM

12:53 PM

1:00 PM

1:53 PM

2:53 PM

3:53 PM

4:53 PM

5:53 PM

6:53 PM

7:53 PM

8:53 PM

9:53 PM

10:53 PM

11:04 PM

11:13 PM

11:53 PM

12:53 AM

Temperature
69 °F
70 °F
71°F
71°F
71°F
71°F
71°F
74 °F
76 °F
79 °F
79 °F
79 °F
81°F
82 °F
84 °F
84 °F
86 °F
88 °F
87 °F
87 °F
89 °F
85 °F
83 °F
80 °F
78 °F
77 °F
77 °F
76 °F
76 °F

75 °F

Dew Point

69 °F

70 °F

71°F

71°F

71°F

71°F

71°F

72 °F

71°F

72 °F

72 °F

72 °F

72 °F

73 °F

71°F

71°F

70 °F

69 °F

68 °F

68 °F

66 °F

66 °F

67 °F

69 °F

69 °F

71°F

71°F

71°F

71°F

71°F

Humidity
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
100 %
93 %
85 %
79 %
79 %
79 %
74 %
74 %
65 %
65 %
59 %
53 %
53 %
53 %
46 %
53 %
58 %
69 %
74 %
82 %
82 %
85 %
85 %

87 %

https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Wind

SSW

SSW

SSW

SSW

SSW

SSW

SW

SSW

SSW

SwW

SSW

SW

Sw

Sw

SW

SW

SSW

SwW

WSsSwW

Sw

WSW

SW

SW

Wind Speed
9 mph
12 mph
14 mph
14 mph
12 mph
13 mph
13 mph
14 mph
15 mph
14 mph
13 mph
14 mph
12 mph
14 mph
16 mph
13 mph
15 mph
18 mph
17 mph
17 mph
20 mph
18 mph
13 mph
17 mph
14 mph
17 mph
17 mph
15 mph
15 mph

13 mph

Wind Gust
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
20 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
24 mph
0 mph
26 mph
29 mph
25 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
0 mph
24 mph

0 mph

Pressure

29.94in
29.94in
29.96 in
29.96 in
29.98in
29.99in
30.00 in
30.02in
30.02in
30.02in
30.02in
30.02in
30.02in
30.01in
29.99in
29.99in
29.95in
29.92in
29.90in
29.87in
29.87in
29.88in
29.91in
29.90in
29.92in
29.93in
29.94in
29.94in
29.93in

29.91in
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Log in @g *

Recent Cities
* Melbourne, FL (32901) (weather/us/fl/melbourne/28.06,-80.62)

28.06 °N, 80.62 °W

Melbourne, FL Weather History % #

85° ORLANDO MELBOURNE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT STATION (/WEATHER/US/FL
[MELBOURNE/KMLB?CM_VEN=LOCALWX PWSDASH) | CHANGE

HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)

o TODAY (/WEATHER/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HOURLY (/HOURLY/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o 10-DAY (/FORECAST/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

o CALENDAR (/CALENDAR/US/FL/MELBOURNE/KMLB)

e HISTORY (/HISTORY/DAILY/US/FL/IMELBOURNE/KMLB)
o WUNDERMAP (/WUNDERMAP?LAT=28.06&LON=-80.62)

Monthly

Daily (/history)Weekly (/history  (/history

/daily/us/fl /weekly/us/fl  /monthly/us/fl

Imelbourne /melbourne /melbourne

IKMLB/date /KMLB/date /KMLB/date
12020-3-12) /2020-3-12) [2020-3)

March ‘ 12 ’ ‘2020 View
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Temperature (°F)

12
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Precipitation (in)

12AM 3AM 6AM

Summary

Temperature (° F)

High Temp

Low Temp

Day Average Temp

Precipitation (Inches)

Precipitation (past 24 hours from 04:53:00)

Dew Point (° F)

«
«

9AM

Actual

79

61

70.25

Actual

0.00

Actual

12PM

Wind Speed
3PM

Historic Avg.
76
55
65
Historic Avg.
0.10

Historic Avg.

Gust (mph)
6PM

Record a

90

38

Record a

Record a
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Temperature (° F)
Dew Point

High

Low

Average

Wind (MPH)

Max Wind Speed
Visibility

Sea Level Pressure (Hg)
Sea Level Pressure
Astronomy

Actual Time

Civil Twilight

Nautical Twilight
Astronomical Twilight

Moon: waning gibbous

Time Temperature
12:53 AM 66 °F
1:53 AM 65 °F
2:53 AM 63 °F
3:53 AM 63 °F
4:53 AM 62 °F
5:53 AM 62 °F

Dew Point

62 °F

61°F

61 °F

62 °F

61°F

61°F

Daily Observations

Humidity

87 %

87 %

93 %

97 %

96 %

96 %

https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Actual

63.33

65

61

63.33

Actual

13

10

Actual

30.06

Day Length

11h 54m

Wind
SSE

SSw

WNW

Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Historic Avg. Record -
Rise Set -
7:36 AM 7:30 PM
712 AM 7:54 PM
6:45 AM 8:21 PM
6:18 AM 8:48 PM
11:01 PM 9:50 AM
Wind Speed Wind Gust Pressure
6 mph 0 mph 30.04 in
6 mph 0 mph 30.04 in
7 mph 0 mph 30.04 in
3 mph 0 mph 30.02in
5 mph 0 mph 30.01in
3 mph 0 mph 30.01in

3/24/2020, 1:28 PM



Melbourne, FL Weather History | Weather Underground https://www.wunderground.com/history/daily/us/fl/melbourne/KMLB/da...

Time Temperature Dew Point Humidity Wind Wind Speed Wind Gust Pressure
6:53 AM 62 °F 62 °F 100 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 30.02in
7:53 AM 61 °F 61 °F 100 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 30.03in
8:53 AM 66 °F 64 °F 93 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 30.05in
9:53 AM 70 °F 65 °F 84 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 30.06 in
10:53 AM 74 °F 65 °F 73 % VAR 5 mph 0 mph 30.06 in
11:53 AM 77 °F 63 °F 62 % CALM 0 mph 0 mph 30.06 in
12:53 PM 79 °F 64 °F 60 % NNE 6 mph 0 mph 30.04in
1:53 PM 78 °F 65 °F 64 % E 9 mph 0 mph 30.03in
2:53 PM 78 °F 64 °F 62 % E 12 mph 0 mph 30.00in
3:53 PM 78 °F 64 °F 62 % E 13 mph 0 mph 29.99in
4:53 PM 77 °F 64 °F 64 % E 10 mph 0 mph 29.98in
5:53 PM 75 °F 64 °F 69 % E 10 mph 0 mph 29.99in
6:53 PM 74 °F 65 °F 73 % E 10 mph 0 mph 29.99in
7:53 PM 73 °F 64 °F 73 % ESE 8 mph 0 mph 30.00 in
8:53 PM 72 °F 65 °F 78 % ESE 7 mph 0 mph 30.02in
9:53 PM 72 °F 65 °F 78 % SE 6 mph 0 mph 30.03in
10:53 PM 70 °F 64 °F 81 % SE 5 mph 0 mph 30.05in
11:53 PM 69 °F 64 °F 84 % SSE 6 mph 0 mph 30.05in

‘channel-wunderground&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=thumbnails-b:History Thumbnails:)
channel-wunderground&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=thumbnails-b:History Thumbnails:)
You May Like

(https://mysearches.net/index.php?rgid=71107&&sub=theweatherchannel-wunderground)

8 Best New SUVs On Sale Below $50k
Cars | Search Ads

(https://mysearches.net/index.php?rgid=71107&&sub=theweatherchannel-wunderground)
(http://ultimatepetnutrition.com/cmd.php?ad=891355&utm_source=taboola&utm_medium=referral)

Do This If Your Dog Scoots Across The Floor

Ultimate Pet Nutrition Nutra Thrive Supplement

(http://ultimatepetnutrition.com/cmd.php?ad=891355&utm_source=taboola&utm_medium=referral)
(https://wikibuy.com/blog/is-amazon-actually-giving-you-the-best-price-779e00e8958e?hno=true&utm_source=jaguar11&
utm_campaign=2449978&utm_term=250381195)

Before You Renew Amazon Prime, Read This
Wikibuy
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WORK ORDER
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45 Wtk Order T oRals i R e e R

swmil swml

WO ID: 13386 MTS - Misting system not working at the north end of Status ID:  Completed
the tipping floor and the outside zone

Asset ID: 502-02-02

Estimates Actuals
Part Costs $0.00 $656.25
Resource Costs $0.00 $3,659.61
Misc. Costs $0.00 $0.00
Total Costs $0.00 $4,315.86
Resource Hours 0.00 68.75
Downtime Hours 0.00 0.00
Part Quantity 0.00 75.00
Totals for Site swm1l
Estimates Actuals
Part Costs $0.00 $656.25
Resource Costs $0.00 $3,659.61
Misc. Costs $0.00 $0.00
Resource Hours 0.00 68.75
Downtime Hours 0.00 0.00
Estimates $0.00 Actuals $4,315.86 Downtime 0.00

Filter:
Work Order Number = 13386

Printed Date:
03/24/2020 11:10:15 AM ﬁimaint Report ID: 1810 Page 1 of



ATTACHMENT C

PHOTGRAPHIC LOG



Photographic Log

Sarno Road Transfer Station Odor Control
Brevard County

Solid Waste Management Department

Photo: Date:
1 3/18/20
Description:

Odor control misting
system in operation
inside the Sarno Road
Transfer Station.

Photo: Date:
2 3/18/20
Description:

Odor control misting
system in operation
inside the Sarno Road
Transfer Station.
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Photographic Log

Brevard County
Solid Waste Management Department

Sarno Road Transfer Station Odor Control

Photo: Date:
3 3/18/20
Description:

Odor control misting
system in operation
outside the Sarno
Road Transfer

Station.
Photo: Date:

4 3/18/20
Description:

Odor control misting
system in operation
outside the Sarno
Road Transfer
Station.




